

State of Misconsin 2017 - 2018 LEGISLATURE

LRB-1671/1 EVM&EHS:amn

2017 SENATE BILL 99

- March 9, 2017 Introduced by Senators DARLING, C. LARSON, VUKMIR, WIRCH, CARPENTER, COWLES, ERPENBACH, L. TAYLOR, HARSDORF and OLSEN, cosponsored by Representatives JAGLER, SINICKI, RODRIGUEZ, MILROY, BROSTOFF, BERCEAU, POPE, VRUWINK, CROWLEY, FIELDS, ALLEN, E. BROOKS and ANDERSON. Referred to Committee on Transportation and Veterans Affairs.
- 1 AN ACT to create 23.173 of the statutes; relating to: designating and marking
 - the Richard A. Grobschmidt Memorial Bridge.

Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau

This bill directs the Department of Natural Resources to designate and, upon receipt of sufficient contributions from interested parties, mark the bridge on the Hank Aaron State Trail across the Lakeshore State Park Inlet at the north end of Lakeshore State Park in the city of Milwaukee as the "Richard A. Grobschmidt Memorial Bridge." No state funds, other than from contributions from interested parties, may be used for the erection or maintenance of any markers to identify the bridge as the "Richard A. Grobschmidt Memorial Bridge."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

- 3 **SECTION 1.** 23.173 of the statutes is created to read:

4

 $\mathbf{2}$

23.173 Richard A. Grobschmidt Memorial Bridge. (1) The department

5 shall designate and, subject to sub. (2), mark the bridge on the Hank Aaron State

- 6 Trail across the Lakeshore State Park Inlet at the north end of Lakeshore State Park
- 7 in the city of Milwaukee as the "Richard A. Grobschmidt Memorial Bridge."

2017 - 2018 Legislature

SENATE BILL 99

1	(2) Upon receipt of sufficient contributions from interested parties, including
2	any county, city, village, or town, to cover the costs of erecting and maintaining
3	markers along the route specified in sub. (1) to clearly identify the designation of the
4	route as the "Richard A. Grobschmidt Memorial Bridge," the department shall erect
5	and maintain the markers. No state funds, other than from the receipt of
6	contributions under this subsection, may be expended for the erection or
7	maintenance of the markers.

8

(END)